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St Joseph School District
Starter Scenarios

A Upgrade the current 12 Elem, 5 MS, and 3 HS Model

8. Two Brand New High Schools Using the Upgrade Model Above
but with

= 4 Middle Schools 6,7,8 Configuration
= 12 Elem PK-5 Configuration

c. Four High School Model

» Building 2 New High Schools and Using 2 Existing Ones
Renovated (However that would be)

« 4 Middle Schools 6,7,8
= 12 Elem



Assumptions /
Variables




Assumptions for Completing Scenarios
R e |
A Completing the Scenarios

= Excess Capacity
= Filled in the Blanks

8. Assumptions are not Recommendations
c. Additional Considerations

p. Additional Combinations can be modeled
with use of existing Options

. Our Goal is to be Transparent with Data
. Changes to Assumptions are easily made



Master Data

Inflation Rate

‘1 Real (Combined) Discount Rate - §0.02 - ' o

| |Existing: 0&M Escalation 10.03 !; ) S
New/Addition: O&M Escalation 10.03 N ) ]

‘ Energy: Electricity Escalation §004 ; |
Energy: Natural Gas Escalation 3004 N i
Energy: Heating Qil Escalation ]664 - - N
Energy: Water/Sewar Escalation 5604 .

| |interest On Bonds 190;5 - i S -

"_ Period on Bonds ) § % 0 i o % o B

' Years of Project 130 o | N

[ |Project Starting Year o 12016 |

Assumed Cost Per Square Foot ;235 ;Th|s variable is used to calculate Whole Building Replacement Cost in the Building Deterioration Models.

'H Existing: O&M Cost Per SgFt Rate ! | o milf Existing is selected as option type, the facilities existing rate will be multiplied by this variable,

| |Renovation: O&M Cost Per Sq Ft Rate o E 1 ilf Renovation is selected as option type, the facilities existing rate will be multiplied by this variable.

& New/Addition: O&M Cost Per Sq Ft Rate __%0.05 Ilf New/Addition is selected as option type, the facilities existing rate will be multiplied by this varmbfe.
Existing: Energy Cost Per Sq Ft Rate Ebg Ilf Existing is selected as option type, the facilities existing rate will be multiplied by this variable.
7 Renovation: Energy Cost Per Sq Ft Rate B §0.88 Elf Renovation is selected as option type, the fadilities exlstmg rate will be multiplied by this variable.

; New/Addition: Energy Cost Per Sq Ft Rate o 56.93 ]lf New/Addition is selected as option type, the facllitles existing rate will be multiplied by this variable.

\L_ Design Contingency Rate !E)E , N

il |Bid Contingency Rate 10.05 _'5 i
Construction Contingency Rate 10.05 B
AE Fee Rate i 0 ‘_If AE Fee interpohﬁon calculations are overwritten, this will be the percentage used to calculate AE Fea,




Variables Used for Comparing Scenarios
L e R S s AR ]

A Educational Adequacy
8. O&M Costs

c. Energy Costs

p. Budgets for First Costs
E.

Option Variables



Educational Adequacy

ST. JOSEPH SCHOOL DISTRICT — FACILITIES EVALUATION TOOL

Banton Central
APPRAISAL CRITERIA |
Tha appralsal criteria ara categorized Into six L araay; Stheol Site; Structural, Electrical und Mlchlnlcﬂ Fonturas; Plant 750 Student /750 Student 1500 Student|2000 Student|1000 Student]
Malntainabllity; Safaty and Sacurity; Educational Adequacy and tha Educational StatusOuo | MasterPlan|  MS | StetusQuo | MasterPlan| ‘M5 HS Hs Hs
QUESTION CATEGORY’ ’F‘“";'mm 48,4 64.9 66.1 52.2 68.0 89.1 88,7 73.9 8.9
The Scfiool She: The schoo ral part o andisa Tool T the
_ |educstional process. A student's mecb‘onal smmnu as wcﬂ as many community functions -

_.Soction 1_|w/ll ba strengthened or limited by the aderuacy of the site, 76 30 32 3l 38 42 44 A0 a2 42
14 The sife Is large enough to meal (he educallonal and program neads 15 D T D [4 c c [3 D c
1.2 The sile is easy lo acoess and located in proximily to the siudent populalion, 5 D D D [4 [3 [4 C € c
1.3 The school's location |s removed from undes| business, indusiry, (rafhc and/or hazards [

1.4 The sile is landscaped and maintained in keeping wih (e surounding nelgnbomood E D D DL
Playgrounds andJor a s are saie, approprale [o [he educalional program and grade [evel and
1.5 are separated from sireels and parking areas, 10 D [4 & C
1.6 The site lends ilself to fulure expansion of the schodl bullding L] [1] D D D [
1,7 |The sile Is slable - drains wall and is free of erosion, ] D | T D D D D D D
1.8 he sile Is sullable for special instruclional needs, e.g. auldodr Teaming 10 3l ;0o i BT D D D [
1.9 The site includes adéquate sidewalks with designated crosswalks, curb cuts, andlor olher safety features 5 c c G D
1,10 Sufficient on-site. solld surrace parking Is provided for the staff, (students) and community members. 10 D D D
I Tes: se are baslc funcilons ol a school s operation
and will have an lmpwt on future malntenance costs and the school’s abllity to accommodate
Soction.2 |changes In its educational program. 126 84 90 80 58 88 (1] 88 94 88
21 The school building is accessible to students, stafl and community members wilh disabliities. 15 [3 G D
22, Roofs appear sound, have positive dralnage and are generally wealhar Ughi 15 C C C C
23 Foundations and the buildings structural frameworks are strong and stable with no ohservable failures, 15 ;
24 Exterior masanry walls are fee of significant.daterioration. 5 C C C
25 The plumbing systems are fundiional and maet heallh and safely standards 5 C C C
26 The bullding's "envelope™ generally provides for energy consarvalion, 5 C [4 C c C [3 C (<
2.7 Tha structure [s free of fiable asbeslos and/or olher loxic matenals 70 C C C
2.8 Interior walls permit sufficlent flexibillly for a variely of class sizes 10 D D i
28 The buildings current electrical service capacily meets the instructional need: 10 Dy
2.10 The number, size and the localion of resircoms meets (he needs of the student populalion 10 D c C
2141 Fire alarms, smoke deleclors andior sprinkl 1 are in place and propeily maintained 5
Feating, venllation and al-condlloning SySIems provide a sala, comioranle and contralad enviTonment |
2142 far students and staff. 20 o] c C c [4
valrilal calegory HEXS ease with w TR 5 Y SLoITIs aid
ammmmmrcfannnu can be Kept rn the ,wod wwking mdar orina gaad state dmpnfr by
district personnel. Evaluate the condition of the kulldlng und not the manner In which the . : ‘ ;
.Sectlon 3 |malntenance staff performs thelr dutles. 100 52 89 68 83 71 1 il 80 LAl
3.1 The materials and finlsles of windows, doors and walls require a minimal level of mainlenance 10. c C < c c
Floor surfaces throughout The bullding are approprale 1o the space and acivly and require @ mimmum of}
32 care. 16 D
33 Ceilings and walls threughout the bullding are Tn gocd condlion, easily cleaned and repalted 10 2 D
3.4 Kitchen equipment and preparallon area Is designed and constructed for ease of use and malntenance. 10 D (4 (4
35 |Restrooms can be maintained efiicienily and are of quallty finlshes 10 C [3 C D C C C C
3.6 Adequate cusfodial storage space With waler and drain [ accessible (hfoughoul he Duilding 10 D2 [ C ] C [ (4 c
Adequale efeclrical oullels and power, 16 permill rouline cleaning, are avaliable In every area of Ne
37 bullding. 10 D c 4 [4 c C
Ouldoor ight TixIUres, eledinc cullels, equipment and olNer TKUras are accessible Tor repar and
38 replacemeant. 5 D c c [4 € c <
39 Mechanical, electrcal and plumbing systems are seniceable and adaptabla for fulure modifications 20 C C [+ D



Educational Adequacy

Benton Central
APPRAISAL CRITERIA
Tha appralsal criterla are categorized Into six araas: School Site; Structural, Elactrical and Machanlcsl Festuras; Plant 750 m.{.“t 750 Student {150 dent|2000 1000 Student
Mal Y; Safety and Y dequacy und tha Educational Status Quo | MusterPlan|  Ms MS HS Hs HS
QUESTION \CATEGORY Fhomgs. | 484 | 849 | 664 60.1 88.7 73.0 8.8
f ullding and Securll  safely and securlly o visTlors 15 vitalto &
positive and su 1 t peri Does the uhourbuﬂdlng contribute to and
Saction 4 |s| a safe and securs experience? 200, 108 128 128 181 184 141 184
4.1 Student loa Ing areas are segregated from other vehlculartraffic and studentwamys 20
4,2 Walkways, both on and ofislle, are avallable and provide safety for walkers 15 [ C [3
43 Vehicular enfrances and exits permit safe lraffic figw. 10 C c c
Playground and athIenc Tields and equipment's are frae rom hazards and are accessible [o people vith
4.4 disabllities. 10 c c [ c c [
4.5 Exterior doors open outward and are equipped with panic hardware 16
4.6 Emergency lighting Is provided throughout the building with exit signs on separale efectrical drcuils. 10
a7 Classroom doors are recessed and open odtward with funclloning locks 10
The school has a single point of enlry [hat Is observable from [he office and/or regulany contralled by sta ==
48 members, 20 ¢ c D
4.9 Flooring (including ramps and stairways) are malniained In a safe nonslip condition 10 C
4,10 Glass Is properly localed and protected with safely malenial to prevent accidental student injury 5 D! c c [
€ms and equipment (such as Benches and dispray cases) In G areas do not extend more than elg
4.11 Inches from the cormidor wall, 5
4,12 Traffic areas [ at an exil or a slaliway leading fo an exit 15
413 |Hallways and corridors are easily observed and moniiored 10 3 [ c D
4.14  [There are al least two Independent exils from any polntIn the bullding 15
4.5 non-combustable, fire-resistant matenals are used throughout the sfruclure” 10
4.18 Areas of lhe building can be secured during evening events without jeopardizing the safely of t 5 D C c C
417 /Access into the schoo building ls Ilmited ami nanlmllad 16 C C D
ucatlonal Adequacy: )y COmparig yslcal requlremen
necessary to support the | adueatramr p!u; with: .lba existing physical elements of the bu.'ldfng
Section 5 |tself. 300 118 180 180 160 184 104 184 232 184
[~ |The size of dassrooms In core subject areas Is adaquale Tor sludenl count, s age appropriale and meels |
54 generally accepted sandards, 30 D c c [ [ c c c
]
52 Classroom fumiture is flexible and lends itsalf to whole group, small group and independent leaming. 25 sDn B [ T | e s e [ T c c c c
53 The location of d are adjacent lo related | aclivitlies and away from disruplive noses. 20 ST
5.4 Hallways and comidors allow for easy circulalion of students duning passing imes 15 [ c c c c c
5.5 Etnmga for student materials and belongings Ts adequate 10 =D,
56 |Storage for teacher and Inskuclional maledals s adequale and near cl 10 c 3 C C
e §ize of speclalized leamning area(s) meels program requirements (e.g.; art, music, special education,
57 ESOL, elc. elc.). 25 C c g C c c
58 'The schools library/media cenler provides appropriate space 20
Tie gymnasium adequalely serves physical education Instruction and olther recreational needs of 3 |
5.9 students and community members. 20 D [or o R [T D D
5.10 Pre-kindergarten and kindergarten space Is appropriate for age of students and delivery of Insiruction. 10
5.11 Classroom space In core subject areas permits the use of current Instructional technology equipment. 15 D
512 Space for ulllilles and {echnology closels are adequalely sized and properly locafed 10 C [4 (el ED>2 c C C c
5.13 Meeting, planning and work areas are sufficient to suppoit the professlonal needs of staff members. 10 c C D ¢ C c c
514 The cafeteria has sufficient space for comfortable seating and dining for the current student population. 10 jl_'),- C c e [ [ c [+
5,156 Adminisirativa offices are cenirally localed and easlly accessible ta sludents 10 T C (3 c C c 3 C
5.16 The counselors office(s) insures comfort and privacy 5
& heallh clinic1s_equipped To meet nursing requitements and 1s Jocated In close proximily to
517 adminlstrative offices 10 ) c c c c
5,18 Music, band and mull-pUrpose areas are localed away from cora subject areas 10 C c D C c C C
& bullding Taciltates appropriale layout for grade configurallons (e.g. small leaming communilies, . X
518 academies, subject areas, ele.) . 20 D ==~ (4 c [ c c
5,20 Demonsiralion and sink areas exist for art and sdence nstruciion 15 4 c D c c 3 C




Educational Adequacy

Benton Central
APPRAISAL (RITERIA
Theappralsal criterla ars categorized Into six areas: School Site; Structural, Electrical and Mechanlcal Featuras; Plant 750 Studemt 750 Student |1500 Student| 2000 1000 Stud
Maintalnabliity; Safaty and Seeutity; dequacy and the Educatlonal Envi Status Quo_| Master Plan MS Status Quio | Master Plan M5 HS Hs HS
QUESTION CATEGORY el L 64,9 86.1 52.2 66,0 60.1 68.7 73,9 68,9
THe Education 7ol The shoudld welcorte £l - The
haol's envir t, both Inside and out, should be conducive to leaming. This categary
evaluates how well the school facliy |5 able to provide an atmosphere that supports teaching
Section 6 |and /leaming. A 200 86 140 140 88 148 148 148 180 148
Tie overall design of The school bullding is aesthelcally pleasing, Inviling and appropnale Tor he age of 5
8.1 the sfudents. 10 D D
6.2 The school sile and buflding are well landscaped 5 c (]
6.3 Exterior nolse of [he surrounding en does not often disrupt Instruction 16
G4 Color sch building matenals and décor is g for sludenls 15 JPls
6.5 Llghting system provides proper Intensily, diffusion and disiribution 20 (e) Ern
6.8 Communicallon among students is enhanced by a large space, commons or multi-purpose area 15 C [4 € C C [3
5.7 [thetraffic flow of students [s alded by adaqualely sized foyers, condors and stalrways 20 C C c C C [3
6.8 There are areas of the school where siudents can be In a "quiel” zone (o study 20 C C D
6.9 Acoustical Irealment of cellings, walls and fioors provides affeclive scund conirol 15 ot T [4 C
6,10 Window placemant and design allows for nafural day light into classroom areas 20 C C c c C
6.1 Display areas accommodale student work and Important information 10 C c c [ [3 c 3
6.12 Exposure lo nalure and the outdoor environment Is readily avallable to students during the school day. 10 D c (o c c (4 (4 c
6,13  |Signage adequately identilies funcllon and provides directior 5 T C C D)
B.14 A communication sysiem 15 avanable Detween stal members and (he administralion 10 T C 3




O&M Costs

Facily
Benton
Bode
Carden Park
Central
Coleman
EDISON
Ellison
Field
Hosea
Humboldt
Hyde
Lafayette
Lake
Lindbergh
Mark Twain
Noyes
0OAK GROVE
Parkway
Pershing
Pickett
Robidoux
SKAITH

SPRING GARDEN

{Truman

me SumOfArea

131,607
66,606
75,844

238,109
44,867
44,442
44,442
35,663
42,311
49,626
39,224

156,641
37,035
58,021
36,107
30,951
BO0,969
43,118
35,055
34,097
54,602
41,641
59,752
63,100

1.09
1.15
1.31
1.04
1.56
1.02
1.53
1.72
133
1.09
1.28
1.13
1.30
1.37
1.62
1.19
1.18
1.67
1.47
1.64
1.13
1.40
1.48
1.09

Trash Removal

0.069
0.017
0.032
0.064
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.032
0.027
0.023
0.029
0.072
0.031
0.020
0.032
0.037
0.054
0.027
0.033
0.034
0.021
0.028
0.019
0.018

Salaries

1670
1.650
1449
0.981
1837
1.855

1855
2.697

2272
1938
1752
1.052
1.484
1394
2.283

1697
1275
1.560
2.015
1510
1.980
lel0
1306

i Pest Control

0.012
0.025
0.022

0.007 -

0.037
0.037
0.037
0.046
0.039
0.033
0.042
0.010
0.044
0.028
0.045
0.053
0.020
0.038

- 0.047

0.048
0.030
0.039
0.027
0.026

Maimtenance

0.297
0.244/
0.052
0.185|
0.238
0.262
0331
0.163|
0.186/
0.264|
0.331
0.149|
0.161
0.156|
0.224
0.175|
0.071
0.236|
0.187
0.350|
0.183
0335
0.189
0422

Tatal OBM/SqFt

2.05
194
155
124
214
218
225
294
2.52
2.26
215
128
7
2.10
2,58
0.26
184
158
223
2.45
1.74
238
184
177



Energy Costs

| FacilityName | SumOfarea | o0&M |
Benton 131,607 219
Bode 66,606/ 2.12
Carden Park 75,844 2.30
Central 238,109 1.43
Coleman 44,867 2.34
EDISON 44,942 3.02 |
Ellison 44,442 1.68
Field 35,663 2.81
Hall 35,635 259
Hosea 42 341 2.95 |
Humboldt 49,626 211
Hyde 39,224 2.79
Lafayette 156,641 1.76
Lake 37,035 226
Lindbergh 58,021 2.59
Mark Twain 36,107 3.24
Noyes 30,991 257
OAK GROVE ~ B0,969' 253
Parkway 43,118 2.44
Pershing 35,055 2.62
Pickett 34,097 2.84
'Robidoux 54,602 2.05 |
SKAITH 41,641 2.66
SPRING GARDEN 59,752 219 |
Truman 63,100 1.95

Only used data from years following A/C install




Budget Worksheets

Budget Worksheet

Item Description

for First Costs

Scenario B

Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Item Cost

Cenfral High School
Repurpose as Middle School - 750 Students
Total Project Budget $24,618,883
" $350,000
Lo [
1 $350,000.00 $350,000
[Building T T a0
Renmate and A/C Auditorium 1 $1,050,000.00 £1,050,000
Security 1 £150,000.00 $150,000
Air Conditioning 125,000 $22.00 $2,750,000
C ity Plarming Princip} 125,000 $10.00 $1,250,000
Moderate Remodel 125,000 $100.00 $12,500,000
Triage in Ten 1 $1,673,240.00 $1,673,240
Contingency - $3,108876 |
Design Contingency $996,162
Bid Contingency $1,035,470
Conztruction Cantingency ‘1.05_7,244

0 st

Site Acquisition and Evalunation

Geotechnical Survey 1 $10,000.00 610,000

Fees and Services N ) $1,776,767
Construction Testing £59,350.00 659,350

Document Printing £113,700.00 $113,700

Interior Design Fees 1 $221,400.00 $221,400

AE Fees $1.382.917

Other Costs $0
Technology, Telecom, Gecurity 0 $1,000.00

Furndshingz, Pixtures, Equipment $1,000.00




Options Summary

Scenario B
Scenatio Summary

§319,175,57% 5133,779,349 577),209,259 2,020,005 7851 6129

Option Name Repuspose as Middle School - 730 Studants
FacHity Central High Sehivol

Option Type Repwrpose

Option Year [

Grades &3

Capacity 750

O & i Cost Per 5q Ft $L240

Energy Cost Per Sg Ft SE040

First Costs 524 518,383

Educationat Adequacy G588

Option Variables Quantity Rate Escakation
Staffing -38 50,143 3.0%
GE Stafting Central - 770 M5 -1 S4L45¢ 0%
Suilding Deterioration Models Age of Addition SqFt
New Construchon/ Addibdon 2012 16,759
Fanovation 1930 10,530
Renovation 1961 47,550
Fanovation 1968 58,200
Renovation 2002 13,700
Total Option Sg Ft 238,109

Central High School

Option Summary

» L D&M Costs “dife Cyele Cé_sls .
517,373,384 00 516,772,717.63 (539,662,093.573)




Option Variables — General Building Staffing Costs Using DESE

Elementary Schools

200-250 Students
Pdncipal}Buildlngadmin[nrni__ e

.~
"

Secretary
Counselor
Nurse
Librarian
Engineer
Custodian
Food service manager/sm sch
Food service assistant/7 hr
Teachers (PE, music, 1/2 art) 2
Instructional coach

SPED teachars

N

B Y T R R

LB R T R

wf benefits

1

VBrL LB LWV WVL VBB

101,783

29,991
50,143
50,143
26,213
35,029
33,770
35,029
13,855
50,143
52,662
50,143

101,783

29,991
50,143
50,143
10,485
35,029
33,770
35,029
13,855
125,358
52,662
50,143

250-300 Students

Principal/Bullding Administrat, 15
Secretary 15
Counselor | — ] 5
Nurse B 13
Librarian L oEl s
Engineer 15
Custodian 15§
Food service manager/sm sch 1%
Food service assistant/7 hr 15
Teachers (PE, music, 1/2 art) 25 §
Instructional coach 13

15

SPED teachers

82,500

19,800
37,400
37,400
16,500
24,200
23,100
24,200
12,100
37,400

wf benefits

101,783

29,991
50,143
50,143
26,213
35,029
33,770
35,029
13,855
50,143
52,662

H

101,783

29,991
60,172
50,143
10,485
35,029
33,770
35,020
13,855

125,358
52,662

Middle Schools

salary  w/ benefits

pringipal/Building Administrators | 26 82500 5101783 §
Secretary 125 § 19800 S 29,99L §
Counselor | ‘22/5 av400 § so143 $
Nurse ) 05 5 37,400 S 50,143 §
tibrarian [T oals 16500 5 26218 8
Engineer 15 24200 5 3500
Custodian 38 13100 § 33770 §
Food service manager/sm school 15 24200 5 35029 §
Food service assistant/7 hr 25 12100 § 13855 §
Teachers (PE, music, 1/2 art) 5 5 37400 5 50,143 &
Instructional coach 1% 39600 5 52662 S

SPED teachers 3 5 37,400 5 50,143 % L'sﬂill

203,565

37,489
110,315
25,072
20,970
35,020
101,309
35,029
41,564
250,715
52,662

salary  w/ benefits
25 S 92,500 5101,783 $

Principal/Bullding Administrators
SEcretary : 15 § 19800 5 29,901 §
Counselor 35 37400 § 50,143 $
Hurse 075 $ 37,400 5 50,143 §

Librarian | 4s 16500 § 26213 §
Engineer 15 24200 5 35029 %
Custodian 55 285,100 § 33770 §
Faod service manager/sm school 15 24200 S 35029 S
Food service assistant/7? hr 5 5 12,100 $ 13,855 §
Teachars (PE, mutic, 1/2 art) 7 5 37,400 S 50,143 3
Instructional coach 15 39,600 $ 52,662 %
SPED teachers

5 % 37,400 $ 50,143 §

254,456

A4.007
150,429
37,607
26,213
35,029
168,848
15,029
§9,273
351,001
52,662
250,715

Standards and Our Assumptions

920 Students

High Schools

w/ benefits

1

Principal/ s
Secratary

Counsalar

Nurse

Librarian

Engineer

Custodian

Food service manager/sm school
Food servica assistant/7 hr
Teachers (PE, music, 1/2 art)
Instructional coach

SPED taachers

L 35582500 S 101,783 5 356,238
2519800 5 29991 § 59,982
| 3B 5137400 S 50,143 § 1905543
1537400 $ 50,143 § 50,243

‘ 14 5 16500 $ 26213 § 36698
1524200 $ 35029 § 35029
85123100 § 33770 § 270,156
1624200 $ 35029 § 35029
6512100 § 13855 § 83,127
9537400 § 5043 § 451,287
2539600 $ S2,662 5 105324
6537400 S 50,143 S 300,858

1000 Students
Principal/Building Administraters

Secretary

Counsslor

Nurse

Librarian

Engineer

Custodian

Food service manager/sm school
Food service assistant/7 hr
Teachers (PE, mutic, 1/2 art)
Instructional coach

SPED teachers

w/ benefits

L 356 82500 5 101,783 $§ 356,239
2 519800 § 29991 § 59,982

[ 4527400 § 50,143 § 200572
1537400 5 50,143 5 50,143
145 16500 5 26213 $ 36,698
1624200 5 35029 § 35,029
6523100 5 33,770 § 202,617
1524200 5 35029 § 35,029
651200 5 13,855 § 83127

95 37400 S 50,143 § 451,287
2539600 § 52,662 § 105324

6 5 37,400 5 50,143 S 300,858




Option Variables — General Building Staffing A

Scenario B Scenario C

Capacity
A from A fro
Capacit Total Staffing Status  Cost A from Option apa 0 affing atus 08 0 Optlo
Facillty v Grades Cost Quo Status Quo Variable o 0 Quo Quo o

Benton High School 68 $ 1476248 |5 (170)| & (498,167)| &  [498,167) Benton High School O|Retire 5 (920)] 5 (1,874,415)| & (1,974,415)
Bode Middle School OfRetire S (370)| & (674,600)| &  (674,609) Bode Middle School 0|Retire B S (370)| & (674,609)| &  (674,609)
School 650(K-5 $ 847,048 | § -1$ -|s 5 Schovl ] 650[K-5 4 847,048 | & -8 s 2
Central High School 750|6-8 s 1,476,248 | $  (850)| § (1,274,251)| & (1,274,251) Central High Schoel 1000(9-12 5 1,916,904 | 5 (600)| § (R33,505)| &  (#33,505)
Coleman Elementary School 564|K-5 3 770,857 |$ 1505 86,220 | 5 - Coleman Elementary School 564|K-5 S 770857 |§ 150|% 86,2208 i
Edison Elementary School 0|Retire $ (366)| 5 (674,609)| 8  (674,609) Edllson Elementary School 0|Retire 3 5 (366} & (674,608)] 5  (674,608)
Ellison Elementary School 444(K-5 s 684,637 [$ 150|5 86,220 |5 - Elllson Elementary School | 444|K-5 5 684,637 |$ 150|353 882208 o
Field Elementary School OfRetire $ (317)] 5 (684,580)| &  (664,580) Fleld Elementary S¢chool 467|K-5 ] 750,800 |5 180|6 86,2208 .
Hosea Elementary School 486(K-5 s 750,800 |$ 150|$ 86,2208 - Hosea Elementary School 4BB(K-5 8 7508008 10|  s6220(8 5
Humboldt Elementary School O|Retire 5 (352)| 5 (674,609)| 5 (674,609) Humboldt Elementary Schoal 0O|Retire S (352)] 5 (674,600)| &  (674,600)
Hyde Elementary School 0|Retire $ (352)|$ (674,609)|8  (674,609) Hyde Elementary School 0|Retire § (352) 5 (674,609)[ 6  (674,609)
Lafayette High School 750|6-8 5 1,476,248 | $  (250)[ 5 (440,657)| &  (440,657) Lafayette High School 1000(9-12 4 1,916,904 | & -8 -|a -
Lake Elementary School o[Retire S (308)|§ (663,580)[ 8  (664,580] Lako Elamentary School 0|Ratire $ (3086 (664,580)[ 6  (664,580)
Lindbergh Elementary School 405(K-5 3 684,637 | $ -8 -l B Lindhergh Elementary School 405|K-5 8 684,637 | & -4 |3 2
school 0|Retire $ (308)| § (664,580)[ &  (664,580) School B 750,800 |4 150 |% 85,220 | & "
New Large High School 2000(9-12 $ 2,999,129 | $ 2,000 |$ 2,999,129 | § 2,999,129 New Middle School 750|6-8 $ 1476248 |S 750 |5 1,476,248 |5 1,476,248
New Large High School 2000[8-12 2999129| $ 2,000 [ $ 2,999,129 [§ 2,995,129 New Small High Sehool 1000[9-12 1916904.25) § 1,000 | § 1,916,904 | § 1,916,004
New Middle Scheol 750(6-8 S 1476248 |$ 750 |3 1,476,248 |8 1,476,248 New Small High School 1000fo-12 |5 1016904 | 12,0005 1916904 |5 1,916,004
Noyes Elementary School O|Retire s z|% -Is . Noyes Elementary School o|Retire $ BB .|

Qak Grove Elementary School 650|K-5 s 847,048 | § -8 -8 = Qak Girove Elementary SC_hDDi_ i _Bs_DIK-S 4 847,048 | & -8 - -|s =
Parkway Elementary School 502|K-5 s 760,828 |S 150|S 86,220 | § 3 Parkway Elementary School EUZIK-S s 76082815 150§ 86,220 4
Pershing Elementary School 372|K-5 s 674609 |$ 150|5 86,220 |5 - Pershing Elementary School 372|K-5 & 674,609 |5 150(% 86,220 |8 =
Pickett Elementary School 410(K-5 3 684,637 |$ 1505 86,2208 R ) Pickett Elementary School 750|6-8 5 1476248 |5 490(% 877,830|8 877,830
Robidoux Middle Schaol 505(K-5 5 760828 |S 150|5 86,220 & - Robldoux Middle School 750|6:8 5 1,476,248 [ & 395 $ 801,638 | & 801,639
Skaith Elementary School 520|K-5 s 760,828 |$ 100§ 76191 | & - . Skalth Elementary School 520|K-5 H 760828 | &  100(8 76,101 |8 -
Spring Garden Middle Scheol 4B4(K-5 s 750,800 | § 735 661625 - Spring Garden Middle School d8-1|K-5 $ 750,800 | 5 73|% 66,162 |8 -
Truman Middie School O|Retire S (481)|$ (750,800)| &  (750,800) Truman Middle School 750(6:8 $ 1,476,248 |5 269 |5 725448 |5 725448
L S SR S




Option Variables — Classroom A

‘Row Labels Master Plan Scenaria Scenario B Scenario B-1 Scenario B-2 Scenario C Scenario C-1 Scenario C-2 Grand Total
Benton High School 1) @ (42) (42) 2) @2 (182)
Bode Middle School . {23) (23) (23) (23) (23} (23) {23} (161)
Central High School (38) (4) 1 (25) (25) {25} (1086)
Coleman Elementary School 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 42
Edison Elementary School (17 17 S ) {17 a7 (17} 17 (119)
Ellison Elementary School 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 42
Field Elementary School 6 (15) {15) {15) 6 6 6 (21)
Hosea Elementary School G 6 6 6 6 6 6 42
Humboldt Elementary School 17 (17) 17 {17) (N un {17} [119)
Hyde Elementary School (21) (21) 21) {21) (21) (21} (21} (147)
Lafayette High School (10 (10) 110} (30)
Lake Elementary School 12 (14) (14) {14} (14) 21 21 (2)
Mark Twain Elementary School & (14) (14} 6 6 6 14} (18)
News Large High School 180 180 S0 450
New Middle School 26 35 35 3s 70 2nm
New Small High School 90 90 90 270
Noyes Elementary School {13) (13) (13 (13) {13 (13) {13} (91)
Parkway Elementary School 6 G 6 6 & 3 6 42
Pershing Elementary School 6 6 6 & 6 3 6 42
Pickett Elementary School 12 6 3 21 21 21 pd | 108
Robidoux Middle School 9 (] ] 6 21 21 6 75
Skaith Elementary Schaol 6 ] 6 6 6 6 6 42
Truman Middle School 4 (26) (26} 13 13 13 126} (35)
Grand Total =z 20 7R N I T [ T



Option Variables — Classroom A by Grade Level

Elementary Schools

Scenanio C-1  Scenario C-2  Status Quo

Additlons]|

Reductlons
Total ES A

Master Plan Scenarii Scenario B Scenario B-1 Scenario B-2 Scenario C

| zv  sooo) @ sooof @ sooof 3000

Scenario C-1  Scenario C-2  Status Quo

Additlons
Reductlons : ) -49
Total MS A 63

High Schools
er Pla ana enario B enano B-1 enario H eario enanao pnario e o

Additlo 180 180 1m 65 €5 65
edtrctic -42 42| 42 -42
atal HS A of 180} 180] 58 23| 23| 23

Total Capacity 12233 12002} 12992] 13040 13002| 13002] 13049 11143
Totals Classroom A 20} 48] 17| 45 56) 56| 52|




Option Variables — Summary

Master Plan Scanario Stenario
Lk . Scenario B Scenario B-1 Scenario B-2 c Stenario C-1 Scenario C-2
Facility - .. Quuantity Sumof Quantity Sumof  Quantity Sumof  Quantity Sumof Quantity Sumof Quantity Sumof  Quantity
Benton High Sthosl (8)] {783.341) (8)] (783,241} {43)] (3.704,859) (43)] {3.704.855) {43)] (3.704,859) (43)] (3.704,859)
Ignde Middle Schoot {24} (1.327.398}} {24)] 11.827,898) {24)] (1.827.398)] (24)] (1.827.858) {24)] {1,827,858) {24)] (1,827,898) {24)] (1.827.898)
Central High Schaol (39;' {2.849,918) () ' (200.572ﬂ 12 200,203 (26ﬂ (1.823.2300 {26)) (1.823.230) (26)] (1.823,230)
Coleman Elementary School & 300,858 -] 300,858 6 300,858 3 300,858 ] 300,858 & 300,858 B 304,858
Edison Elernentary Schaa! {18} (1.527,040} (8} (1.537,0400 (18)] {1.527.040) [18)] {1,527,040) (18)] {1.527,040) {18 (15270400 (18)] (1,527,040)
Ellison Efementary Schoo!? 3 300,858 ] 300,858 & 300,858 6 300,858 6 300,858 6 300,858 6 300,858
Field Elementary Schoot & 300,858 {16)} (1,416,725]) {16)] {1.416,725) (16)] (1.416,725) [ 300,858 [ 300,858 6 200,858
Hocea Elementary School & 300.858 5 300,858 [ 300,858 [ 300,858 & 300,858 6 300,858 3 300,858
Humbaoidt Elementary Schoo (18} {1.527.0404 (18)} (3,527,040} (1)) {1.527,040)f (18)} (1.527,040) {18)} {1.527,040} (18}} (1,522,040} {18)} (1,527,040)
|Hyde Elementary School {22)| {1,727.61 le {22) (1.727.612;1 (22 {1.727,612) {223 {1.727,612) {RJ {1,727,612) (223} (1,727,612} {223 {1,727.612)
Lafayette High Scheol {11) (875.259}‘ {11) {876.25%) {11} {876,259)
Lake Elementary School 13 896,528 {15)] (1,366,582} (15)] {1.366,582) {15})] (1,366,582) {15)] {1.366,582) 221 1,554,937 221 1,554,937
Mark Twain Elemaentary Scho: 5 300,858 {15)] (1,366,582} {1 sj (1,366,562) & 300,858 & 300,858 § 300.858 {15)] (1.366,582)
MNew Large High Schoaot 182 | 13,744,996 182 § 13,744,986 9% 5,872,498
New Middie Schoot 271 2.263,110 36{ 2,921,518 36| 2,921,519 36] 2921519 72{ 5,843,038
New Small High Scheal 92| 7,595556 92 | 7.595556 52| 7,585,556
{Noyes Elementary School (14)] (1,240,243} {14)] (8,240,248} (14§} (1.240,248) (14)] (1,240,248) (14} {1.240,248)1 {14)] (1.240,248) {14)] (1,240,248}
Parkway Elementary Schoal & 300,858 3 300,858 6 300,858 6 300,858 6 300.858 [ 300,858 6 300,858
Pershing Elementary School & 300,858 6 300,858 & 300,858 & 300,858 & 300,858 ] 300,858 6 300,858
{Pickett Elementary School 13 862,691 & 300,858 6 300,853 22 ] 1,621,099 221 1.621.099 22§ 1,524,899 22 1.621,099
Raobidoux Middia School 10 537,507 3 300,858 ] 300,858 6 300,858 22| 1.544.908 221 1.544,908 3 300,858
Skaith Elementary School 3 300,858 6 300,358 ] 300,858 6 300,858 [ 309,858 B 300,858 6 300,858
Truman Middle School 4 200,572 (27)] (2.054.518) {27} {2.054.518) 14| 1,087,573 141 1,067,573 141 1067573 (27} (2.054,518)
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Master Plan Scenario
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School
Coleman Elementary School

Ellison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8 -
Lake Elementary School ¥ ' _ S/ s Vit NOYES r
New Middle School S ST T fa A e
Pickett Elementary School | L £ i . . ~ i E.ciisorii
Robidoux Middle School
Truman Middle School
9-12 LEAEL o
Benton High School 1 O I e (e e L o ‘ E"I‘-WAIN-‘
Central High School b T | { P badd
Lafayette High School L el
Retire ey b \
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School

FIELD

“ TRUMAN |

=

R P ARKWAY
: - “PA ‘ Ay IID

Hyde Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School

HENTON NG

= — — - . y’ el | SPRING ™
~___ |Facilities| Capacity allment |Surplus/ age \ TES Ny | GARDEN
Elementary 12 5,002 i . o HYDE
iiddle 3 ; 189 || :  HOSEA

Retire 5
Fotar:

A
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Master Plan Scenario

Scenario Modeler

Master Plan Scenario

Option Facility Grades First Costs Educational Adequacy
Status Quo {Carden Park Elementary School K-5 650 $0.00 97.5
Addition/Renovation |Coleman Elementary School K-5 564 $3.405,820.47 75.2
Addition/Renovation iﬁlﬁspn Elementary School K5 444 $3.612,81433 855
Addition/Renovation Field Elementary Schoo! K-5 467 $3,623,599.15 70.7
Addition/Renovation [Hosea Elementary School K5 486 $3.852914.14 | 76.6
Addition/Renovation Lindbergh Elementary School K-5 405 $2,021,375.22 609
\Addition/Renovation [Mark Twain Elementary School | IK-5 458 $3.494.706.34 71.2
Status Quo |Oak Grove Elementary School K-5 650 $0.00 976
Addition/Renovation {Parkway Elementary School i |K-5 502 $3,840,429.01 704
‘Addition/Renovation |Pershing Elementary School K-5 372 §334885858 % 74
Addition/Renovation (Skaith Elementary School |K-5 520 _ $3.872,410.37 69
Repurpose as Elementary School | Spring Garden Middle Schoo! K-5 484 3$3.561,567.93 61
Repurpose - Addition/Renovation Lake Elementary School 6-8 550 $13.186,302.87 794
New |New Middle School 6-8 550 $19.560,637.56 975
Repurpose - Addition/Renovation | |Pickett Elementary School 6-8 515 $13474437.21 71.8
Addition/Renovation |Robidoux Middle School 6-8 546 §9.248,181.62 76.9
Addition/Renovation {Truman Middle School 6-8 550 $8,659,388.91 71.6
Addition/Renovation |Bentan High School 9-12 920 $24,041,168.38 64.9
Addition/Renovation _ |Central High School L 9-12 1600 $40,798,898.31 - 6839
IAddition/Renovation Lafayette High School 9-12 1000 $29,865.550.88 736
Retire IBode Middle School Retire 0 5000 0
Retire |Edison Elementary School . Retire 0 $0.00 - 0
Retire [Humboldt Elementary School ' [Retire 0 $0.00 0
ERetire - |Hyde Elementary School ‘ IRetire 0 $0.00 i OE
Retire | |Noyes Elementary School IRetire 0 $0.00 | 1)
Capacity 12233



Scenario B
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School

Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Pickett Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
Benton High School
Central High School
Lafayette High Schooal
New Middle School
912
New Large High School
Retire
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School
Lake Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School
Truman Middle School

Elementary

Middle 4 3,000 3,000 -
High 2 4,000 4,000 -
Retire 9

Scenario B




Scenario B
Option

Status Quo ) |
Addition/Renovation
f.ﬁtmi‘ditionfRenmtion
?u_ﬂﬁ@ﬁgpmenov;tlnn
iAddition/Renovation |
Status Quo
Addition/Renavation
L}ic]jtionfkenmtinn
Addition/Renovation
Repurpose as Elementary School
Addition/Renovation ‘
Repurpose as Elementary School
Repurpose as Middle School - 750/

Repurpose as Middle School - 750

|

Repurpose as Middle School - 7501
]!\lew

iNEW

New

[Retire

Retire

Retire

Retire

Retire

Retire

[Retire w/ Demolition
Retire

IRetire wf Demolition i

Scenario B

Scenario Modeler

Facility Grades
|Carden Park Elementary School K
{Coleman Elementary School K-5
Ellison Elementary School K-5
'Hosea Elementary School K-5
Lindbergh Elementary School K-5

. Oak Grave Flementary School K-5

| Parkway Elementary School K-5

- Pershing Elementary School K-5
[Pickett Elementary School K-5
Robidoux Middle School [K-5

- Skaith Elementary School K-5

 |Spring Garden Middle School K-5
|Benton High School 6-8
Central High School 6-8
|Lafayette High School |6-8
|New Middle School _ |6-8
New Large High School 9-12
New Large High School 9-12

| Bode Middle School Retire

| |Edison Elementary Schaol Retire

| Field Elementary School Retire
Humboldt Elementary School Retire

| 'Hyde Elementary School Retire

| |Lake Elementary School [Retire

'~ |Mark Twain Elementary School [Retire

" INoyes Elementary Schoo! [Retire
iTruman Middle School | iRetire

Capacity

Capacity
650
564

486
405
650
502
in
410
505
- 520

750
750
750
750
2000
2000

o oo oCcooc oo

12992

First Costs

$0.00
$3.405,820.47
$3.612814.33
$3852,914.14
$2.021,375.22
$0.00
$3.840,429.01
$3.348,858.58
$3,055,010.40
$3,690,982.93
$387241037
$3.561,567.93
$22,444.459.88
$24.618.882.71
$28,768,306.38

$26,598,807.31

$90.796.312.75
$90,796312.75
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$325.214.56
$0.00

$565,092.96 |

Educational Adequacy

975
75.2
85.5
76.6
609
976
704

74
62.7
75.8

69
67.1/
65.1/
689
743,
97.5
975
97.5,

0

L= =]

E=NL=-0% =Ry -]
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Scenario C
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School

Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
New Middle School
Pickett Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Truman Middle School
9-12
Central High School
Lafayette High School
New Small High School
Retire
Benton High School
Bode Middle Scheol
Edison Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School
Lake Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School

Elementary
Middle
High
Retire

Scenario C




Scenario C

Scenario Modeler

Option Facility Grades Capacity First Costs Educational Adequacy
Status Quo | |Carden Park Elementary School K-5 ‘ 650 5000 97.5
[Addition/Renovation |Coleman Elementary School K-S 564 $3405.82047 75.2
iAddition/Renavation | |Ellison Elementary School | K5 a4 $3.612.814.33 85.5
Addition/Renovation ' Field Elementary School K-5 467 $3.623,599.15 70.7
[Addition/Renovation | Hosea Elementary School K-5 .‘ 486 $3852914.14 76.6
[Addition/Renovation Lindbergh Elementary School K-5 405 $2.021.375.22 60.9
?Addiﬁonmenovation | 'Mark Twain Elementary School | K-5 - 458 $349470634 712
Status Quo - |Oak Grove Elementary School K-5 650 5000 97.6
iﬁidjtionfRenovation " |Parkway Elementary School [K-5 ; 502 $3.840.429.01 704
[Addition/Renovation _ Pershing Elementary School [K-5 i72 $3.348,858.58 _ ) 74
iAddition/Renovation | |Skaith Elementary School K-5 . 520 $3872.410.37 69
Repurpose as Elementary School | Spring Garden Middle School K-5 484 $3.561,567.93 67.1
New | INew Middle School 6-8 750 $26598807.31 , 975
750 Student MS ' |Pickett Elementary School 6-8 750 $20,679.982.27 718
750 Student MS | Robidoux Middle School 6-8 750 $16,430.879.68 803
750 Student MS | Truman Middle School 68 _ 750 $1554372691 716
11,000 Student HS | Central High School 912 ; 1000 $35.837.049.21 8.9
Addition/Renovation Lafayette High School 9-12 1000 $29.865,550.88 73.6
New | INew Small High School 9-12 ' 1000 $4337355063 97.5
New - |Nlew Small High School ) 912 1000 $4337355063 975
Retire w/ Demolition | |Benton High School Retire ' 0 $1.172.907.87 0
Retire Bode Middle School |Retire 0 $0.00 0
Retire " |Edison Elementary School Retire 0 so00 0
Retire ' |Humboldt Elementary School Retire j 0 $0.00 0
Retire | Hyde Elementary School Retire i 0 $0.00 0
Retire | Lake Elementary School iRetire P 0 $0.00 0
Retire | |Noyes Elementary School | [Retire ! 0 $0.00 | 0
Capacity -~ 13002

Page 1 of 1



-,
n
P
©
=
<




Life Cycle Cost Comparison

Scenario Summary

Life Cycle Cost Comparison
$1,000,000,000

$B00,000,000

$600,000,000

o

S $400,000,000 -

$200,000,000

50 4 T T
Status Quo Master Plan Scenario Scenario C Scenario B
-$200,000,000
Scenario Name Construction Costs  Operating Costs Life Cycle Costs Square Footage Educational Adequacy CBR
Master Plan Scenario 5193,469,061.28  $395,611,075.38 $580,080,136.65 1,600,911 76.0 62.0
Scenario B $319,175,572.68  $515,748,866.19 5B34,924,438.86 2,020,006 78.5 57.0
Scenario C $267,510,500.93  $563,708,772.89 $831,219,273.81 1,878,669 787 53.4

Status Quo $21,547,596.99 $481,103,551.98 $502,651,148.97 1,543,500 61.5 56.6



Educational Adequacy Comparison

Scenario Summary

Educational Adequacy Comparison

90
80 -
70 -
60 -
50
40 4
30 4
20 4
10 1
0 -

Ed Ad

Scenario C Scenario B Master Plan Scenario Status Quo

Scenario Name Construction Costs Operating Costs Life Cycle Costs Square Footage Educational Adequacy

Master Plan Scenario $193,469,061.28  $395611,075.38  $589,080,136.65 1,600,911 76.0 62.0
Scenario B $319,175572.68  $515748,866.19  $834,924438.86 2,020,006 78.5 57.0
Scenario C $267,510,500.93  $563,708,772.89  $831,219,273.81 1,878,669 787 534

Status Quo $21,547,59699  $481,103,55198  $502,651148.97 1,543,900 615 56.6



Cost/Benefit Ratio Comparison

Scenario Summary

Cost Benefit Ratio Comparison
70
60
50
40
30 -
Scempria € Status Quo Scenario B Muster Plan Scenario

Scenario Name Construction Costs Operating Costs Life Cycle Costs Square Footage Educational Adequacy CBR
Master Plan Scenario $193,469,061.28 $395,611,075.38 $585,080,136.65 1,600,911 76.0 620
Scenario B $319,175,572.68 $515,748,866.19 5834,924,438.86 2,020,006 78.5 57.0
Scenario C $267,510,500.93 $563,708,772.89 5831,219,273.81 1,878,669 787 534

Status Quo $21,547,596.99 $481,103,551.98 $502,651,148.97 1,543,900 615 56.6
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Scenario B-1
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School

Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Pickett Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
Benton High School
Central High School
Lafayette High School
9-12
New Large High School
Retire
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School
Lake Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School
Truman Middle School

Elementary
Middle
High
Retire

e yr—————




Scenario B-1

Scenario Modeler

Option Facility 7 Grades Capacity . First Costs Educational Adequacy

Status Quo Carden Park Elementary School K-5 650 $0.00 ) 978
Addition/Renovation Coleman Elementary School K-5 564 $3405.82047 752
Addition/Renovatian Ellison Elemantary School K-5 444 $3.61281433 855
AdditionRenovation Hosea Elementary School K-5 486 3385291414 76.6
Additien/Renovation Lindbergh Elementary School K-5 405 5202137522 60.9
Status Quo Qak Grove Elementary Schoo K-5 650 50.00 976
Additien/Renovation Parkway Elementary School K-5 502 $3.840425.01 . 70.4
Addition/Renovation Pershing Elementary School K-5 in 533485858 2 000000074
%Addiﬁonmenov:tion Pickett Elamentary School K-5 410 $3oss0l040 627
Repurpase as Elementary School  Robidoux Middle School . K-5 o505 9369098293 758
IAddition/Renovation Skaith Elementary Schoaol K-5 520 £3.872.41037 59
ER'EE“{E’E as Elementary School  Spring Garden Middie School K-5 484 3356156793 67.t
gﬁ?purpose as Middle School - 750 Banton High School 68 _ 750 30244445988 65.1
gRepurpuse as Middle School - 130 Central High School (%] 1500 $39.214434.81 68.7
Repurpose as Middle School - 750 Lafayatte High School 68 750  %$38.768306.38 743
New Mew Large High School 9.12 2000 $90.796312.75 975
iNew Mew Large High Schoo! %12 2000 $90.79631275 97.5
Retire Bode Middle School Retire 0 S000 0
§Eetire Edison Elementary Schoo! Retire 0 $0.00 0
ERe_tire Field Elementary School Retire o $0.00 ]
gRetire Humboldt Elementary School Retire i 000 0
Retire Hyde Elementary School Retire i) 50.00 0
f;_Retire Lake Elemantary Schoo! Retire L 0 s000 0
Retire wf Demolition | {Mark Twain Elementary School { |Retire E 0 $325214.56 i 0
Retire i INoyes Elementary School i Retire :' 0 $0.00 | 0
Retire w/ Demalition | [Truman Middle Schoo! { IRetire E 0 §565,002.96 | o

Capacity - 129932




Scenario B-2
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School
Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School

Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
Lafayette High School
New Middle School
Pickett Elementary School
Truman Middle School
912
Central High School
New Large High School
Retire
Benton High School
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School
Lake Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School

Elementary 12 6'Dd 6,000

Middle 4 3,000 3,000
High 2 4,000 4,000
Retire ]

Scenario B-2




Scenario B-2

Scenarto Modeler

;tmn Facility Grades Capa First Costs Educational Adgacy

Status Quo Carden Park Elementary School K-5 650 5000 975
WdditionRenovation Coleman Elementary School K5 564 33.405,820.47 ) 75.2
IAddition/Renovation Eilison Hementary School K-5 444 $3.61281433 85.5
Addition/Renovation Hosea Elementary Schoof K-5 486 $3852914.14 766
Addition/Renovation Lindbergh Elementary School K-5 405 5202137522 609
Adédition/Renovation Mark Twain Elementary School K-5 458 5349470634 71.2
Status Quo Oak Grove Elementary School K-5 650 ) $0.00 976
Addition/Renovation Parkway Elamentary School K-5 502 33.840.429.01 704
Addition/Renovation Pershing Elementary School K-5 37 $334885858 74
Repurpose as Elementary School  Robidoux Middle School _ K5 508 _  $369098293 75.8
AdditionfRenovation Skaith Elementary Schoo! K-5 520 $387241037 69
Repurpose as Elementary School  Spring Garden Middle School K-5 44 53561.567.93 67.1
Repurpose as Middla Schoal - 750 Lafayette High Schoof &8 750 52876830638 743
Maw New Middfe School &8 750 $26,598.807.31 97.5
750 Student MS Pickett Elementary School 68 750 320.679.982.27 71.8
750 Student MS Truman Middle Schoof &8 750 $15543,726.91 _ 706
2,000 Student HS Central High Sthool 9-12 2000 $67.783.774.31 739
New New Large High School 9-12 2000 59079631275 975
Retire wi Demolition Benton High School Retire i} 3117290787 0
Retire Bode Middle School Retire ] $0.00 0
Retire Edison Elementary School Retire 0 $000 0
Retire Field Elementary Schoo! Retire , 0 50.00 0
%‘Betire Humboldt Elementary School Retire {_ 0 000 o
Retire ! {Hyde Elemantary School | Retire ! 0 $0.00 | o
Retire % Lake Elementary School E |Retire j 0 $0.00 | 0
gReﬁre | INoyes Elementary School ! |Retire § 0 $0.00 0

Capacity - 13040




Scenario C-1
K-5
Carden Park Elementary School

Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
Lake Elementary School
Pickett Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Truman Middle School
9-12
Central High School
Lafayette High School
New Small High School
Retire
Benton High School
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School

Noyes Elementary School

Elementary

Middle 3,000 3,000 -
High 4,000 | 4000 -
Retire

Scenario C-1




Scenario C-1

Scenario Modeler

Option Facility Grades Capacity First Costs Educational Adequacy
Status Quo ‘Carden Park Elementary School | K5 650 $0.00 | 97.5
‘Addition/Renovation 'Coleman Elementary School K-5 564 $3.405,82047 752
‘Addition/Renovation Ellison Elementary School K5 444 $3.61281433 | 855
Addition/Renovation [Field Elementary School K-5 467 $3.623599.15 | 70.7
/Addition/Renovation Hosea Elementary School | K5 486 $3852914.14 | 76.6
'Addition/Renovation [Lindbergh Elementary School K-5 405 $202137522 60.9
|Addition/Renovation [Mark Twain Elementary School | K5 458 $3.494.706.34 | 71.2
Status Quo |Oak Grove Elementary School [K-5 650 $o00 | 7.6
|Addition/Renovation IParkway Elementary School K5 502 $3840429.01 | 704
'Addition/Renovation Pershing Elementary School K-5 n2 $3348,85658 74
'Addition/Renovation Skaith Elementary School [K-5 520 $3872,41037 | 69
Repurpose as Elementary School |~ Spring Garden Middle School K5 | 484 $3561,567.93 A
750 Student MS _ Lake Elementary School _ | |6-8 750 $2036497493 849
{750 Student MS Pickett Elementary School 6-8 750 $20,679,982.27 71.8
750 Student MS Robidoux Middle Schoal 68 750 $16430879.68 | 80.3
750 Student M§ _ Truman Middle School _ 68 750 $15.543,726.91 71.6
{1,000 Student HS ) \Central High School - | 9-12 1000 $35,837,049.21 | 68.9
‘Addition/Renovation Lafayette High Schoal 9-12 1000 52986555088 | 73.6
New 7 New Small High School 912 1000 _ $4337355063 | 97.5|
New New Small High School 9-12 i 1000 $4337355063 97.5
Retire w/ Demolition [Benton High School Retire z 0 $1.17290787 | 0
Retire Bode Middle School Retire g 0 $0.00 0
éReﬁre |Edison Elementary School ; iRet:irg | o $000 ! -0
Retire | [Humboldt Elementary School | [Retire 0 $0.00 | 0,
gReﬁre !Hyde Elementary Scheol | [Retire g 0 $0.00 l 0‘[
Retire | INoyes Elementary School | |Retire | 0 $0.00 0
Capacity - 13002
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Scenario C-2

K-5
Carden Park Elementary School
Coleman Elementary School
Ellison Elementary School
Field Elementary School
Hosea Elementary School
Lindbergh Elementary School
Oak Grove Elementary School
Parkway Elementary School
Pershing Elementary School
Robidoux Middle School
Skaith Elementary School
Spring Garden Middle School
6-8
Lake Elementary School
New Middle School
Pickett Elementary School
9-12
Central High School
Lafayette High School
New Small High School
Retire
Benton High School
Bode Middle School
Edison Elementary School
Humboldt Elementary School
Hyde Elementary School
Mark Twain Elementary School
Noyes Elementary School
Truman Middle School

Elernentary

Middle

Scenario C-2




Scen_ario C-2

Scenario Modeler

Option Facility Grades Capa First Costs Educational Adequacy

Status Quo Carden Park Elementary School K-5 650 $0.00 97.5
Addition/Renovation Coleman Elementary School K-5 564 3340582047 752
Additien/Renovation Eliison Elementary School K-5 444 $3.61281433 B5.5
Addition/Renovation Field Elementary School K-5 467 $3.623599.05 70.7
Addition/Renovation Hosea Elementary Schoal K-5 486 $3.852914.14 76.6
Addition/Renavation Lindbergh Elementary School K-3 405 $2,021375.22 60.9
Status Quo Oak Grove Hementary Schaol K-5 550 $0.00 976
AdditisnRenovation Parkway Elementary School K-5 502 $3.840.429.01 704
Addition/Renovation Pershing Elementary School K-5 372 $3,348.858.58 74
Repurpose as Elementary School  Robidoux Middle School K-5 305 $3.690.98293 758
Addiien/Renovation Skaith Elementary Schoal K-5 520 3387241037 69
Repurpose as Elementary School  Spring Garden Middle School - K5 84 8356156793 67.1
750 Student M5 Lake Elementary School &8 750 $20364.974.93 848
New Naw Middle School 6-8 750 $26.598,807.31 97.5
New New Middle Schoo! 68 750 $26598807.31 97.5
750 Student M5 Pickett Elementary School 6-8 . 750 $20,679,982.27 71.8
1,000 Student HS Central High Schoot 9-12 1000 $35837.04921 8.9
Addition/Renovation Lafayette High School 9-12 1000 $29.86555088 736
New New Small High School 9-12 1000 $43,373,550.63 973
New New Small High School %-12 1000 $43.37355063 97.5
Retire w/ Demalition " Benton High Schoo! Retire 0 Snineorer o
Retire Bode Middle School Retire o 50.00 0
Retire Edison Elementary Schaol Retire e $000 0
Aetire Humboldt Elementary School Retira 0 $0.00 0
Retire Hyde Elementary School Retire 0 $0.00 0
Retire w! Demolition Mark Twain Elementary School Retire 0 25121456 0
Retire IMoyes Elementary School Retire 0 $0.00 o
Retire wf Demolition ¢ {Truman Middle School | iRatire § 0 $565,092.96 | o

Capacity - 13042




Life Cycle Cost Comparison

Scenario Summary

Life Cycle Cost Comparison

$1,000,000,000

$800,000,000
$600,000,000

=rHHHHHH

< $400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
Status Quo Master Plan  Scepario B-2

STETIY

ScenarioB-1  Scenario C-1 Scenario C Scenario B scenario C-2

-$200,000,000

Scenario Name Construction Costs  Operating Costs Life Cycle Costs

Square Footage Educational Adequacy

Master Plan Scenario $193,469,061.28 $395611,07538  $589,080,136.65 1,600,911 76.0 62.0
Scenario B $319,175572.68  $515,748,866.19  $B34,924,438.86 2,020,006 78.5 57.0
Scenario B-1 $307,172,317.46  5482,492,637.12  $789,664,954.58 1,907,506 77.4 56.1
Scenario 8-2 $286,045,697.12  $489,196,984.84  $775,242,681.96 1,877,506 78.2 56.8
Scenario C $267,510,500.93  $563,708,772.89  $831,219,273.81 1,878,669 78.7 534
Scenario C-1 $261,276,668.55  $563,856943.48  $825,133612.02 1,878,704 78.1 53,3
Scenario C-2 §283,586,260.70  $558,710,48542  $842,296,746.12 1,897,597 80.5 54.4
Status Quo $21,54759699  $481,10355198  $502,651,148.97 1,543,900 61.5 56.6



Educational Adequacy Comparison

Scenario Summary

Educational Adequacy Comparison

62.0
570
56.1
56.8
534
533
54.4

90

80 ——— —— e ——

70

60

2 50
2 40

30

20

10

0 T T T T T T
Scenario C-2 Scenario C Scenario B Scenario B-2 Scenario C-1 Scenario B-1 Master Plan Status Quo
Scenario

Scenario Name Construction Costs Operating Costs Life Cycle Costs Square Footage Educational Adequacy CBR
Master Plan Scenario $193,469,061.28 $395,611,075.38 5589,080,136.65 1,600,911 76.0
Stenario B $319,175,572.68 §515,748,866.19 $834,924,438 86 2,020,006 78.5
Scenario B-1 $307,172,317.46 $482,492,637.12 $789,664,954.58 1,907,506 774
Scenario B-2 5286,045,697.12 $489,196,984.84 $775,242,6B1.96 1,877,506 78.2
Scenario C $267,510,500.93 $563,708,772.89 $831,219,273.81 1,878,669 78.7
Scenario C-1 $261,276,668.55 $563,856,943.48 $825,133,612.02 1,878,704 781
Scenario C-2 $283,586,260.70 $558,710,485.42 $842,296,746.12 1,897,597 805
Status Quo $21,547,596.99 $481,103,551.98 $502,651,148.97 1,543,900 61.5

56.6



Cost Benefit Ratio Comparison

Scenario Summary

Cost Benefit Ratio Comparison

70

ScensrioC-t

ScenarioC-2

Scenario B4

Scenario B2

Stenaric B

A

Status Quo MasterPlan Scennrio

Scenario Name

Master Plan Scenario
Scenario B

Scenario B-1
Scenario B-2
Scenario C

Scenario C-1
Scenario C-2

Status Quo

Construction Costs

$193,469,061.28
$319,175,572.68
$307,172,317.46
$286,045,697.12
$267,510,500.93
$261,276,668.55
$283,586,260.70
§21,547,596.99

Operating Costs

$395,611,075.38
$515,748,866.19
$482,492,637.12
$489,196,984.84
$563,708,772.89
$563,856,943.48
$558,710,485.42
$481,103,551.98

Life Cycle Costs
$589,080,136.65

$834,924,438.86-

$789,664,954.58
$775,242,681.96
$831,219,273.81

$825,133,612.02

$842,296,746.12
$502,651,148.97

Square Footage Educational Adequacy

1,600,911
2,020,006
1,907,506
1,877,506
1,878,659
1,878,704
1,897,597
1,543,900

76.0
785
774
78.2
78.7
78.1
B0.5
615

62.0
57.0
56.1
56.8
534
53.3
544
56.6
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